Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## NEW FOCUS AUTO TECH HOLDINGS LIMITED

# 新 焦 點 汽 車 技 術 控 股 有 限 公 司 \*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 360)

#### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of New Focus Auto Tech Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 1809, Feidiao International Building, No. 1065A Zhaojiabang Road, Xuhui District, Shanghai, PRC on Tuesday, 15 August 2023 at 2:00 p.m. for the purpose of transacting the following business:

### **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### "THAT

- (a) the Loan Agreements (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 27 July 2023) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified: and
- (b) any one director of the Company (the "**Director**") be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things as the Director in his sole and absolute discretion deems necessary, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to and/or complete the Loan Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board
New Focus Auto Tech Holdings Limited
TONG Fei

Acting Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 27 July 2023

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only

Registered Office: Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: 5/F, 180 Hennessy Road Wan Chai Hong Kong

#### Notes:

- 1. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf, subject to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company (the "Share(s)") may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her to attend and vote on his/her behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 2. In order to be valid, a form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorized in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorized.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, then the one of such joint holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company shall, in respect of such Share, be entitled alone to vote in respect thereof.
- 5. The resolutions at the EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 11 August 2023 to Tuesday, 15 August 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, for registration by 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 10 August 2023.

As at the date of this notice, the Directors are: executive Director – TONG Fei; and independent non-executive Directors – LI Qingwen, HUANG Bo and ZHANG Kaizhi.